
 
TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING AGENDA 
APRIL 19, 2022 

9:00 A.M. 
TOWN HALL * MEETING CHAMBERS 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
1. Approval of March 16, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
 
DISCUSSION / ACTION ITEMS 
2. An application submitted by Rene Alonso, as agent for Scott and Michele Welsh, for a parcel 

of property located at 95 Island Drive South, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, requesting a variance 
from the provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, Article I, District 
Regulations, Section 64-1; RSF and RSE Single-Family Residential Districts. Also from the 
provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 67, Building and Building Regulations, 
Article III, Technical Codes and Other Construction Standards, Section 67-31; Roof Systems 
- to permit a complete flat roof with a pitch of ¼” per foot for proper drainage for the entire 
roof. The variance would allow for a complete flat roof on the primary structure. The 
property is located at 95 Island Drive South, property control number 46-43-45-22-10-000-
0950 and legally described as MC CORMICK MILE ADD 1 LT 95 (exact legal description 
located at Town Hall). 

3. An application submitted by Angel Darlene Johnston, as owner, for a parcel of property 
located at 26 Harbour Drive South, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, requesting a variance from the 
provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, Article I, District 
Regulations, Section 64-1; RSF and RSE Single-Family Residential Districts, and Section 64-
57; Balconies Not To Extend Into Required Yard Setback Also from the provisions of the 
Land Development Code, Chapter 67, Building and Building Regulations, Article III, 
Technical Codes and Other Construction Standards, Section 67-36; Balconies Not To Extend 
Into Required Yards- to permit the extension of the second floor balcony by 2’. The variance 
would allow for a 23’ setback from the property line and a relief of  2’ from 25’ required 
setback. The property is located at 26 Harbour Drive South, property control number 46-43-
45-27-09-000-0320 and legally described as  RIDGE HARBOUR ESTATES LT 32 (exact 
legal description located at Town Hall). 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
IF A PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WITH 
RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH MEETING OR HEARING, HE/SHE WILL NEED A 
RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS, AND THAT FOR SUCH PURPOSE, HE/SHE MAY NEED TO ENSURE 
THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE 
TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.  PERSONS WHO NEED AN 
ACCOMODATION IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN THIS MEETING SHOULD CONTACT THE 
TOWN CLERK AT 561-732-2635 AT LEAST 5 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING IN ORDER TO REQUEST 

The Town Commission will consider appointments for two alternate members and one regular 
member for this Board at the May 2, 2022 meeting. Interested residents must be registered to 
vote in Ocean Ridge and submit a resume and letter of interest to the Town Clerk by the 
deadline of April 20th at 3:00 p.m. Additional board positions are available for the Planning 
and Zoning Commission. 

 



SUCH ASSISTANCE. PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT ONE OR MORE TOWN COMMISSIONERS MAY BE 
PRESENT AT ANY BOARD OR COMMISSION MEETING OF THE TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE. 
 
THE TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE IS HOLDING ALL MEETINGS IN-PERSON, WITH AN ADDITIONAL OPTION 
OF LISTENING TO THE AUDIO LIVE. ANY PERSON WISHING TO LISTEN TO THE AUDIO LIVE CAN 
ACCESS THE FEED ON THE DATE AND TIME OF THE MEETING BY DIALING +1 (646)749-3122 AND 
USING 284-378-493 AS THE ACCESS CODE. PERSONS THAT ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING IN 
PERSON MAY SUBMIT PUBLIC COMMENTS TO BE READ INTO THE RECORD BY EMAILING THE TOWN 
CLERK A MINIMUM OF ONE BUSINESS DAY PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT 
KARMSTRONG@OCEANRIDGEFLORIDA.COM OR CALLING TOWN HALL DURING BUSINESS HOURS 
BEFORE THE MEETING DATE AND TIME AND PROVIDING YOUR COMMENT TO THE TOWN CLERK. 
 

 
NOTICE: THE PUBLIC MAY VIEW THE HARD COPY OF THE MEETING 

MATERIALS AT TOWN HALL BEFORE OR DURING THE MEETING 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MARCH 16, 2022 

MINUTES 
 
Minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting of the Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida held on 
Wednesday, March 16, 2022, at 9:00 AM in the Town Hall Meeting Chambers. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Cody at 9:00 a.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Town Clerk Armstrong called the roll which was answered by the following: Member Betty 
Bingham, Member Carolyn Cassidy, Chair Mary Ann Cody, Vice Chair Bruce Hindin, and Member  
Robert Sloat. Alternate Member Nicholas Arsali was also present in the Chambers. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Chair Cody led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM NOVERMBER 17, 2021 
Member Bingham moved to adopt the minutes of November 17, 2021; seconded by Vice Chair 
Hindin. Motion carried 5-0. 
 

2. QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARING: VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 6161 N OCEAN 
BLVD 

An application submitted by Erica Sneed, as agent for Roslyn and Stanley Middleman, for a 
parcel of property located at 6161 N Ocean Blvd, Ocean Ridge, FL 33435, requesting a 
variance from the provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 67, Buildings and 
Building Regulations, Article II, Coastal Construction, Section 67-18; Coastal Construction 
Setback Line. Also from the provisions of the Land Development Code, Chapter 64, Zoning, 
Article III, Supplemental Regulations, Section 64-41; Accessory uses, buildings and 
structures generally - to permit a a Chickee Hut that would be located east of the 1979 Coastal 
Construction Control Line, and would encroach into the side setback for accessory 
structures. The variance would allow for a 210.63’ setback from the 1979 Coastal 
Construction Control Line and a relief of 8’ from the required 15’ setback. The property is 
located at 6161 N Ocean Blvd, property control number 46-43-45-27-08-003-0030 and legally 
described as AMENDED PL OF BOYNTONS SUB LTS 3 TO 5 INC BLK 3, & TH PT OF 
BLK 10 LYG W OF & ADJ TO & ABND OCEAN BLVD LYG BET (exact legal description 
located at Town Hall). 
Town Clerk Armstrong read the application by title into the record and advised that all fees have 
been paid. She noted that she received no additional correspondence.  
 
Chair Cody explained that this is a quasi-judicial hearing and asked if any board members had any 
ex-parte communications with the applicant, owner, or builder. Member Cassidy notified that she 
spoke to the applicant to obtain access to the property, and Member Bingham stated that she visited 
the site. All other Board Members informed that they had no ex-parte communications. 
 
All those planning on providing testimony were sworn in by Town Clerk Armstrong. 
 
Chair Cody invited Town Planner, Corey O' Gorman, to present the project. Town Planner 
O'Gorman summarized that the variance requested is to allow the installation of a Chickee Hut on 
the property, and the request would need a variance from two provisions of the code. He corrected 
that the proposed Chickee Hut would be 33' from the 1979 Coastal Construction Control Line 
(CCCL), not 210.63' as indicated in the application. The 210.63' setback in the application would 
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be from the 1997 Coastal Construction Control Line. Building Official Guy gave the board the 
background on the property.  
  
Erica Sneed, an agent for Roslyn and Stanley Middleman, explained that the homeowners are 
looking to install a Chickee Hut that would provide shade over the permitted deck. She stated that 
the structure is exempted from the Florida Building Code because it is made from natural materials.  
  
Member Bingham asked the contractor if he knew that an enclosed deck has a 15' setback while an 
unenclosed deck has a 5' setback. Ms. Sneed informed that they obtained approval from the 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and were unaware of Ocean Ridge's regulations. 
Member Bingham argued that the contractor should be aware of local ordinances, to which Ms. 
Sneed stated that they obtained state permits and the location is the most logical place for the 
Chickee Hut. Member Bingham discussed the intent of ordinances and reiterated that contractors 
should read the town codes. She advised the contractor could have chosen a different location for 
the deck if they had read the code before commencing any work. She asked about the height of the 
hut, and Ms. Sneed provided it. 
  
Member Cassidy noted that surrounding properties have a Chickee Hut and asked how they were 
able to install one. Building Official Guy stated he had not researched the surrounding properties. 
Town Clerk Armstrong noted that the town has a process referred to as a "no-fee zoning 
application" for Chickee Huts or Tiki Huts. She notified that the process had been in place for some 
time and that she had seen properties apply for it; however, she did not have any information 
regarding variances for the surrounding properties. Member Cassidy asked for more details on how 
the Chickee Huts were allowed to be rebuilt after the seawall reconstruction. Town Clerk 
Armstrong stated that a grandfathered structure could be reconstructed if it is destroyed by any non-
voluntary means. 
  
Erica Sneed stated that there is a chickee Hut near the subject property that did not obtain a DEP 
permit, and she does not think it has a Town permit. Town Manager Stevens stated that properties 
should not be compared because specific structures could have been built under different 
regulations. She asked for the board to focus on the variance presented. Town Attorney Goddeau 
concurred and notified that the board needs to look at variances on a case-by-case basis.  
  
Vice Chair Hindin asked for clarification on statement D in Exhibit B. Ms. Sneed stated that the 
proposed location is the prime location for the Chickee Hut. The Chickee Hut is proposed to go 
over the permitted deck that connects to the stairs for beach access. 
  
Member Cassidy stated that the Coastal Construction Control Line creates a hardship for residents 
who bought their homes prior to the passing of the Ordinance 2020- 05 because it limits the owners 
on what they can do on their property. Member Bingham stated that the issue is the side setback. 
Member Cassidy noted that she only refers to the Coastal Construction Control Line setback. 
  
Stanley Middleman, property owner, thanked the board for considering the application. He stated 
that he was unaware of the variance requirement and that he did not plan to install the Chickee Hut 
when the deck was proposed. He said that now that the deck is constructed, he would like shade 
over it. 
  
Chair Cody called for public comment, and there was none.  
  
Member Bingham asked if the surrounding properties had a permit to install their Chickee Huts, 
and Town Clerk Armstrong notified that she was unsure and would have to research. She reported 
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that the town has a process to install a Chickee Hut called no-fee zoning. Member Cassidy asked 
for information on the no-fee zoning application, which Town Clerk Armstrong provided. Town 
Manager Stevens stated that further research would have to be done on the surrounding properties 
in order to answer the questions posed by members, and she asked members to notify staff before 
the meeting if research is needed so that staff can be prepared for the meeting.  
  
Vice Chair Hindin asked the owner if they had intentions of adding a shower or summer kitchen to 
the deck, to which Mr. and Mrs. Middleman stated that they already have those items in a separate 
location of the home.  
  
Member Cassidy stated that she could understand the homeowner's point of view in not knowing 
that a variance is required where they wanted to place the Chickee Hut. Member Bingham 
concurred and stated that it is the responsibility of the contractor.  
  
Chair Cody asked if there would be any additional improvements to the Chickee Hut and whether 
they would enclose the Chickee Hut. Mr. and Mrs. Middleman stated that they have no intention to 
add any additional items to the Chickie Hut or enclose it. They said that they only wanted it for 
shade.  
  
Member Sloat stated that he favors approving the chickee hut subject to the hut remaining 
unenclosed.  
  
Member Bingham warned that people should do research prior to doing the work. She advised that 
the code should be adhered to.  
  
Vice Chair Hindin stated that he favors granting the variance so that the owners can have shade on 
their property. He noted that the deck in place was permitted and that the deck is out of the setback. 
He further advised that he favors all the recommendations presented by staff except that the 
variance will cease if the single-family home and deck are demolished because the deck and the 
single-family home could be destroyed by non-voluntary means. Member Bingham clarified that 
an unenclosed deck has a different setback than the accessory structure.  
  
Member Cassidy notified that she is in favor and that the request is reasonable. She agreed that the 
structure should never be enclosed.  
  
Chair Cody is in favor of approving the variance with all staff recommendations except the one 
regarding the ceasing of the variance if the deck or home is demolished. Town Attorney Goddeau 
clarified the phrase "unless an act of God" could be added so that the variance would stay in place 
if the single-family home, deck, and/or Chickee Hut is demolished by non-voluntary means. 
  
Chair Cody moved to approve the variance request to install a Chickee Hut at 6161 N Ocean 
Blvd as presented, subject to the following conditions: the chickee hut can never be enclosed, 
no additional improvements can be made such as electrical or plumbing, and the variance 
will cease if the single-family home is demolished or if the deck is demolished unless by an act 
of God; seconded by Member Sloat. Roll Call is as follows: 
Member Sloat Aye 
Member Bingham Nay 
Vice Chair Hindin Aye 
Member Cassidy Aye 
Chair Cody Aye 
Motion Carried 4-1. 
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Chair Cody called for public comment on any item on the agenda.  
  
Darlene Johnston and Robert McAllister, 26 Harbour Drive South, stated that they were granted a 
variance to install a sun trellis; however, now the town has indicated that an additional variance is 
needed for the balcony. He explained that the extension of the balcony is needed to support the sun 
trellis. He stated that drawings submitted with the previous variance showed that the balcony was 
increasing. Building Official Guy provided history into the circumstances and noted that the 
balcony is being expanded more than allowed by code. Ms. Johnston and Mr. McAllister stated that 
they were not aware they would need a variance to extend the balcony. Chair Cody noted that the 
board has no authority at this time to waive any requirements.  
  
The board asked Building Official Guy if Ms. Johnston would need an additional variance. Building 
Official Guy stated that a variance would be required because they are extending more than allowed 
under code.  
  
Ms. Johnston asked why she was not notified prior about needing a variance. Building Official Guy 
stated that the variance application was only for a sun trellis and only a cursory review is required 
for a variance application for the requested item. He advised that a holistic project review is 
conducted during the building permit stage. He stated that Ms. Johnston could continue with the 
current size of the balcony. Mr. McAllister gave some history of the property. He indicated that 
they were unaware that a variance is needed to extend the balcony since it would connect to the sun 
trellis.  
  
Vice Chair Hindin stated that the balcony could be removed since the balcony is non-functional, 
and the sun trellis can be directly attached to the home's rear elevation. Mr. McAllister stated that 
it could be a hazard if the balcony is removed. He advised that the town is requiring another 
variance. Chair Cody asked if there is an abbreviated process to apply for a variance, and Town 
Attorney Goddeau stated that there is no process within the code to amend a variance request 
already heard. 
  
Member Cassidy asked if the Building Official reviews what is provided, and Town Attorney 
Goddeau stated that he does, but the standard of review is different for a variance application versus 
a building permit. Town Clerk Armstrong showed the application that was submitted. Mr. 
McAllister stated that one item showed the balcony, to which Chair Cody noted that there was no 
mention in the application about the balcony. 
  
Member Cassidy stated that staff should have caught the balcony extension and further asked about 
who's responsible on ensuring that owners apply for the right items. Town Attorney Goddeau stated 
that it is ultimately the applicant's responsibility to ensure that they are disclosing all the items they 
are doing and asking for in the application. She further stated that the applicant should work with 
the contractor to ensure all the information is placed on the variance application, and staff should 
not be put in a position to advise applicants.  
  
Ms. Johnston and Mr. McAllister stated that they were not aware that a variance was needed for 
the balcony. Ms. Johnston advised that the balcony extension was done prior to the sun trellis.  
  
Chair Cody asked the applicant to continue working with the Town, and Mr. McAllister and Ms. 
Johnston stated that they would continue to work with the Town.  
  
Town Manager Stevens advised that she would work with the applicants to try to waive their 
application fees.  
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The board discussed the difference between Chickee Hut and Tiki Hut.  
  
Member Cassidy asked for a history of the Chickee Huts near 6161 N. Ocean Blvd. Town Attorney 
Godeau warned that staff could do the investigation, but if the investigation shows that some 
Chickee Huts were installed without the proper permits, then a Community Standards case may be 
brought forth for those owners who are not in compliance. Vice Chair Hindin stated that it would 
be better for the Planning and Zoning Commission to review Chickee Huts. Chair Cody concurred.  
  
Member Bingham warned about what could happen if people stopped avoiding the laws and stated 
that residents should adhere to Town codes.  
  
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:58 a.m. 
 
Minutes taken by Town Clerk Armstrong and adopted by the Board of Adjustment on April 
19, 2022. 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Mary-Ann Cody, Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
     
________________________________      
Karla Armstrong, Town Clerk    
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Item #2 
 

Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida 
 

Board of Adjustment Agenda Memorandum 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

To:   Board of Adjustment Members 
From:   Corey O’Gorman, Town Planner 
Meeting Date: April 19, 2022 
Subject:   95 Island Dr. South – Variance Application  
_________________________________________________________________________ 

1. PETITION DESCRIPTION 

APPLICANT: Rene Alonso from Alonso & Associates, Inc.   
OWNER:  Scott Welsh  
ADDRESS:  95 Island Drive S. Ocean Ridge, Florida 33435 
 
ZONING 
DISTRICT:  RSF 
 
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 64-1(f) and 67-

37(b) to permit a flat roof of 1/4” per foot for proper drainage for 
the entire roof (100%).  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

The applicant is the builder for the new Single-Family residence at 95 Island Drive 
South. The applicant originally proposed a flat roof on the home; However, due to 
Town Code, he proposed a pitched roof hidden behind a parapet. The applicant 
received approval for the new Single-Family home from the Development Plan Review 
on December 21, 2020. He applied for a permit for the home on May 13, 2021 and 
the permit was issued on August 20, 2021. The applicant submitted for variance in 
2021 but was advised that the flat roof ordinance is being worked on and asked to 
possibly wait for the change in ordinance. The applicant has been attending Planning 
and Zoning Commission meetings to see the progress on the flat roof ordinance to see 
if it would pass in time for him to revise his Single-Family home permit to install the 
originally proposed flat roof. At this time, the flat roof ordinance is still being worked 
on. 
The flat roof ordinance has been discussed at various Planning and Zoning Commission 
Meetings and workshops between the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Town 
Commission. The latest version of the flat roof ordinance was presented to the 
Planning and Zoning Commission on February 22, 2022. The Planning and Zoning 
Commission reviewed and asked the Town Attorney to incorporate the following 
changes: 

i. Only focus on RSE and RSF zoning districts at this time. 
ii. Parapets will not be allowed on pitched roofs. 
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iii. Parapet height for flat roofs shall be 32”. 
iv. Elevator bulkhead will not be permitted on the roof. 
v. Subsection 2 and 3 under 67-37 may need to be removed since no 

items shall be permitted on flat roofs. 
vi. The definition of a flat roof will be according to the Florida Building 

Code. 
The Town Attorney has been working on these changes directed by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission. Once the changes have been incorporated, then the ordinance 
will be brought back to the Planning and Zoning Commission for final review. If the 
Planning and Zoning Commission reviews and approves the ordinance, then the 
ordinance will go before the Town Commission for two readings before it can be 
enacted assuming that the Town Commission has no changes. We have attached the 
last version of the flat roof ordinance for your review.    
At this time, the applicant is requesting a variance from the requirements of Section 
64-1(f) and Section 67-37(b) to allow a flat roof of 1/4” per foot for proper drainage 
for the entire roof (100%). Section 64-1(f) allows flat roof areas that are less than 
4:12 pitch provided they do not exceed 15% of the total roof area.  Section 67-37(b) 
restricts flat roof areas to 20% of the total roof area.   
 

3. STAFF ANALYSIS.   
Section 63-73 of the Town Code states that “when literal or strict enforcement of the 
provisions of the land development code would cause unusual, exceptional or 
unnecessary difficulties or undue hardship or injustice because of the size of the tract 
to be subdivided, its topography, the condition or nature of adjoining areas or the 
existence of other unusual physical conditions, the board may vary or modify the 
requirements set forth herein after receiving and reviewing the report of the 
administrative official. No variance shall be granted if it has the effect of nullifying the 
intent and purposes of the land development code. In granting variances, the board 
may require such conditions as well secure the objectives of the land development 
code.”  
 
Section 63-73.a. states that “variances will not be processed unless a written 
application on forms prescribed by the department and a fee have been submitted to 
the administrative official demonstrating:  
 

1.   That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land involved and which are not applicable to other lands within the zoning 
district; and  

2.   That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties within the zoning district; and  

3.   That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action 
of the applicant; and  

4.   That the granting of the variances requested will not confer on the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands within the 
zoning district.” 
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Attached to the application is “Exhibit B” in which the applicant’s addresses the items 
noted above. 
 
Section 63-73.b. of the Town code enables the Board of Adjustments to approve a 
variance provided the requirements of that code section are met, that the reasons set 
forth in the application justify the granting of the variance, and subject to the criteria 
listed below.  Staff review of the criteria relative to each variance is provided below. 
 
a.  That special conditions and circumstances existing which are peculiar to the land 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands within the zoning district; 
 

Response:  As stated in the applicant’s reply, the cited special conditions and 
circumstances are peculiar to this proposed project’s structure and architectural 
design not to the land involved.  Furthermore, the special conditions and 
circumstances are not due to “the size of the tract to be subdivided, its topography, 
the condition or nature of adjoining areas or the existence of other unusual 
physical conditions” as required by Section 63-73 of the Town Code.  
Consequently, there are no special conditions or circumstances that comply with 
the criteria for granting a variance. 
 

b.  That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant; 
 

Response: Because the conditions and circumstances result from the architectural 
design of the new construction and it could continue with the current design that 
meets Town Code, the special conditions and circumstances directly related to the 
actions of the applicant, and the application does not comply with this criterion. 
 

c.  That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning district. 
 

Response: Because all new construction in the RSF zoning district is required to 
comply with the pitch roof provisions of the Town Code, granting the variance 
would confer a special privilege that is denied to all other lands, buildings and 
structures in the same zoning district. 
 

d.  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the zoning 
district. 
 

Response: Because all new construction in the RSF zoning district is required to 
comply with the pitch roof provisions of the Town Code, literal interpretation of 
the code would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed, and would 
result in a roof design consistent with other designs approved by the Town in the 
past. 
 

e.  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that would make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 
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Response: If the variance is granted as requested it would not represent the 
minimum variance because the request is for 100% of the roof, there are no 
special conditions or circumstances, and the roof could continue as designed and 
continue to meet the Town Code.  Granting a variance to the roof pitch 
requirement on construction of this new home would be contrary to the purpose 
for variances as specified in 63-73(3) because there are no conditions or 
circumstances related to the size of the land, topography, condition or nature of 
adjoining areas or unusual physical conditions.  Furthermore, granting this 
variance would have the effect of “nullifying the intent and purposes of the land 
development code” and is prohibited by the town code. 

 
f.  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of the Ordinance. 
 

Response: Because the conditions and circumstances are related to the 
architectural design, granting the variance would be contrary to the intent and 
purpose of the ordinance. 

 
g.  That such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 
 

Response:  Granting the variance would not cause injury to the area or be 
detrimental to the public welfare, however granting the variance would be contrary 
to all other criteria for granting a variance under the town code. 
 

4. BOARD ACTION.   
Section 63-73.b. states that “to approve a variance the board shall find following: 
 

1. That the requirements of this section have been met; and,  
2. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the 

variance; and,  
3. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure or building involved, and which are not applicable to other 
lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district; and,  

4. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant; and,  

5. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this land development code to other 
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and, 

6. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this land 
development code; and, 

7. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; and, 

8. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and, 

9. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of the land development code; and, 
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10. That such variance will not be injurious to the surrounding area and would 
not impair desirable general development of the neighborhood or the 
community as proposed in the comprehensive plan, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.” 

 
In addition to the above, Section 63-73 provides the following requirements for the 
Board of Adjustment when considering an application for variance: 
 

1. Financial hardship is not to be considered alone as sufficient evidence of a 
hardship in the grant of a variance.  

 
2. Under no circumstances, except as permitted in this section, shall the board of 

adjustment grant a variance to permit a use not generally permitted in the 
zoning district involved, or on the grounds of nonconforming or grandfathered 
use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the zoning district or of pre-
existing conditions or neighboring lands which are contrary to the land 
development code.  

 
3. In granting any variance the board may prescribe conditions and safeguards 

in conformance with the land development code. Violation of such conditions 
and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is 
granted, shall be deemed a violation of this land development code.  

 
4. The board of adjustment may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which 

the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed, or 
both. Unless a specific time limit is prescribed by the board of adjustment, a 
variance granted under the provisions of this land development code shall 
automatically lapse if building construction, in accordance with the plans for 
which such variance was granted, has not been initiated within six months 
from the date of granting of such variance by the board or, if judicial 
proceedings to review the board's decision are instituted, from the date of 
entry of the final order in such proceedings, including all appeals. The town 
manager is authorized to approve one automatic six-month extension of time 
to commence construction pursuant to a variance. Any request for additional 
time shall be presented to the board of adjustment.  

5. Any variance granted by the board shall be noted in its official minutes along 
with the reasons which justify the granting thereof and required conditions and 
safeguards. 

 
5. STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Based on the information provided in the application and this report, the Town Staff 
recommends denial of this application. Granting a variance to the roof pitch requirement 
on construction of this new home would be contrary to the purpose for variances as 
specified in 63-73(3) because there are no conditions or circumstances related to the size 
of the land, topography, condition or nature of adjoining areas or unusual physical 
conditions.   

 
If the board chooses to grant the variance even with the information presented by staff, 
then the board should condition them to meet the requirements in the last version of the 
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flat roof ordinance; however, the last version may not look like the final version that 
becomes part of the code. There may be additional requirements imposed by either the 
Planning and Zoning Commission or the Town Commission that we do not know now.  

  
The Board of Adjustments should consider the information supplied by the applicant, this 
report, testimony at the hearing, and other relevant information to make its decision.   
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
To: Tracey Stevens, Town Manager  From: Corey W. O’Gorman, AICP 
 Town of Ocean Ridge     Town Planner 
 
Re: Amendment to Land Development Code Date: February 14, 2022 
 Flat Roofs 
 
 

 
At their meeting on June 21, 2021, the Planning & Zoning Board requested 

information on how other communities address flat roofs, and the board discussed 
issues regarding flat roof construction at several subsequent meetings.  Based on that 
discussion and input from the Planning & Zoning Board, the Town Attorney has drafted 
an ordinance to amend the restrictions on flat roofs.  The draft ordinance includes the 
following proposed amendments: 

 

• Amend Land Development Code (LDC) Section 64-1 to delete the maximum 15% 
flat roof area limitation for structures in the RSF and RSE zoning districts, and 
require that all flat roof areas must comply with the provisions of LDC Section 
67-37. 

• Amend LDC Section 64-2 to require that any flat roof areas for structures in the 
RMM zoning district must comply with the provisions of LDC Section 67-37. 

• Amend LDC Section 64-3 to require that any flat roof areas for structures in the 
Ocean View Special Area zoning district must comply with the provisions of LDC 
Section 67-37, and are limited to a height of 14’ to the tie beam for single-story 
and 24’ to the tie beam for two-story structures. 

• Amend LDC Section 64-4 to require that any flat roof areas for structures in the 
RHM zoning district must comply with the provisions of LDC Section 67-37. 

• Amend LDC Section 64-24 to require that any flat roof areas for structures in the 
Planned Residential Development zoning district must comply with the 
provisions of LDC Section 67-37. 
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• Amend LDC Section 64-50 to prohibit the placement of mechanical equipment 
on a flat roof unless specifically authorized. 

• Amend LDC Section 64-51 to prohibit the placement of satellite dish antennas on 
flat roofs. 

• Amend LDC Section 64-56 to prohibit the placement of antennas on flat roofs 
unless specifically authorized by federal or state law. 

• Amend LDC Section 65-6 to require any equipment cabinet or structure used in 
association with antennas to comply with the restrictions of 67-37 unless 
authorized by federal or state law. 

• Amend LDC Section 67-37(b), Roof Systems as follows: 
o Specify a maximum height of 14’ for the tie beam of a single-story and 24’ 

for a two-story structure. 
o Requiring a flat roof to be entirely screened by a parapet of 32”, and 

restricting flat roof elements to roof ventilation, chimneys, and elevator 
bulkheads. 

o Prohibiting the placement of equipment on a flat roof except as 
specifically permitted by federal or state law. 

o Prohibiting access or use of a flat roof for any use except maintenance or 
repair. 

o Prohibiting construction of interior or exterior structures for accessing a 
flat roof. 

o Permitting replacement of existing permitted equipment on a flat roof 
with exact change out equipment by the building official. 

• Adding LDC Section 67-37(c) to specify the minimum and maximum slope of a 
pitched roof system (4:12 and 10:12, respectively), and defining a flat roof as any 
roof with a pitch less than the minimum slope of a pitched roof. 
 

The draft ordinance is attached for reference. 



 

ORDINANCE NO.  ___ 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA, 

AMENDING ITS CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY THE LAND 

DEVELOPMENT CODE, CHAPTER 64, ZONING, ARTICLE I, DISTRICT 

REGULATIONS, SECTION 64-1, RSF AND RSE SINGLE-FAMILY 

RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, SECTION 64-2, RMM MEDIUM DENSITY 

MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, SECTION 64-3, OCEAN 

VIEW SPECIAL AREA, SECTION 64-4, RMH HIGH DENSITY MULTIPLE-

FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT; ARTICLE II, PLANNED 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, SECTION 64-24, DEVELOPMENT 

STANDARDS; ARTICLE III, SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS, SECTION 

64-50, LOCATION OF EXTERIOR RESIDENTIAL EQUIPMENT AND 

ACCESSORIES, SECTION 64-51, SATELLITE DISH ANTENNAS, 

SECTION 64-54, PROHIBITED HOUSING TYPES, AND SECTION 64-56, 

ANTENNAS, MASTS, ETC.; CHAPTER 65, TELECOMMUNICATION 

FACILITIES, ARTICLE I, TELECOMMUNICATION TOWERS AND 

ANTENNAS, SECTION 65-6, BUILDINGS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT 

STORAGE; CHAPTER 67, BUILDINGS AND BUILDING REGULATIONS, 

ARTICLE III, TECHNICAL CODES AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION 

STANDARDS, DIVISION 1, GENERALLY, SECTION 67-37, ROOF 

SYSTEMS, TO AMEND THE FLAT ROOF RESTRICTIONS; PROVIDING 

FOR CODIFICATION, REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, 

SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida (the “Town”) is a duly constituted 

municipality having such power and authority conferred upon it by the Florida Constitution and 

Chapter 166, Florida Statutes; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town’s Land Development Code currently has restrictions on flat roofs 

which significantly restrict flat roofs in the Town; and 

 

WHEREAS, the current restrictions have created some ancillary issues with newer 

construction in the Town; and 

  

WHEREAS, the Town desires to update its Land Development Code to revise the 

restrictions on flat roofs and resolve some of the ancillary issues; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Town Commission has determined that the enactment of this ordinance 

to revise the restrictions on flat roofs is for a proper public purpose and in the best interests of the 

Town. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COMMISSION OF THE 

TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

SECTION 1 – Findings of Fact:  The WHEREAS clauses set forth above are adopted herein as 



 

true findings of fact of the Town Commission. 

 

SECTION 2 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article I, “District Regulations”, Section 64-1, “RSF and RSE single-family residential districts”, 

Subsection (f), “Roof pitch, elevation and covering” is hereby amended as follows (underline is 

added; stricken through is deleted) along with a portion of Figure 64-4 which is deleted in its 

entirety as shown below: 

 

(f) Roof pitch, elevation and covering. Flat roof areas, that are less than 4:12 pitch (rise to run) are 

permitted on single- and multifamily structures, provided they do not exceed comply with all 

restrictions set forth in section 67-37. This parapet shall extend around the flat roof area and shall 

screen all flat roof elements. 15 percent of the total horizontal ground surface area covered by the 

roof, including but not limited to all living areas, porches, patios, garages, porte cocheres, carports, 

entrances, and exterior balconies. The minimum permitted pitch for a pitched roof is 4:12 (rise to 

run) and the maximum permitted pitch is 10:12 (rise to run). Flat roof areas may be increased to 

20 percent, if at least five percent is used as a deck, porch or usable outdoor space. It shall be 

unlawful to construct or maintain a pitchedsloped roof system consisting of tar paper or felt without 

approved exterior shingles, tiles or metal covering. Flat roof areas, excluding decks and porches, 

shall be screened entirely by a parapet, which shall not extend above the top of the tie beam by 

more than three feet. This parapet shall extend around the flat roof area and shall screen all flat 

roof elements. Where a parapet is used to conceal a pitched roof, the top of the parapet shall not 

extend above the top of the tie beam by more than three feet.  
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[The following portion of Figure 64-4 below is deleted in its entirety] 

 

 
 

SECTION 3 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article I, “District Regulations”, Section 64-2, “RMM medium-density multiple-family residential 

district”, Subsection (e)(3), “Maximum building height” is hereby amended as follows (underline 

is added; stricken through is deleted): 

 

(3) Maximum building height. Maximum building height is 36 feet, subject to the additional 

provisions of section 64-1 as applicable to single-family dwellings and of section 64-41(b)(2) as 

applicable to accessory uses, buildings or structures. Any flat roof areas, excluding decks and 

porches, shall comply with the restrictions in section 67-37. be screened entirely by a parapet, 

which shall not extend above the top of the tie beam by more than three feet. This parapet shall 

extend around the flat roof area and shall screen all flat roof elements. Where a parapet is used to 

conceal a pitched roof, the top of the parapet shall not extend above the top of the tie beam by 

more than three feet. 

 

SECTION 4 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article I, “District Regulations”, Section 64-3, “Ocean View Special Area”, is hereby amended as 

follows (underline is added; stricken through is deleted): 

 

(h) The flat roof area of a residential structure located within the area shall not exceed a tie beam 

height of 14 feet for a single-story structure or 24 feet for a two-story structure and shall 

comply with the restrictions in section 67-37. 

 

SECTION 5 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article I, “District Regulations”, Section 64-4, “RHM high-density multiple-family residential 

district”, Subsection (e)(3), “Maximum building height” is hereby amended as follows (underline 

is added; stricken through is deleted): 

 

(3) Maximum building height. Maximum building height is 44 feet and no more than four stories. 

Any flat roof areas, excluding decks and porches, shall comply with the restrictions in section 67-

37be screened entirely by a parapet, which shall not extend above the top of the tie beam by more 

than three feet. This parapet shall extend around the flat roof area and shall screen all flat roof 

elements. Where a parapet is used to conceal a pitched roof, the top of the parapet shall not extend 

Commented [CLG2]:  

Commented [CG3]: Current height in this area is 28 feet 
for one story and 36 feet for two story. 

Commented [CG4]: Need to address in terms of flat roof 
heights. 

https://library.municode.com/fl/ocean_ridge/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=SPBLADECO_CH64ZO_ARTIDIRE_S64-1RSRSSIMIREDI
https://library.municode.com/fl/ocean_ridge/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=SPBLADECO_CH64ZO_ARTIIISURE_S64-41ACUSBUSTGE
https://mcclibrary.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/codecontent/10251/370617/64-1-04.png


 

above the top of the tie beam by more than three feet.  

 

SECTION 5 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article II, “Planned Residential Development”, Section 64-24, “Development Standards”, 

Subsection (g)(4), “Roof Design” is hereby amended as follows (underline is added; stricken 

through is deleted): 

 

Sec. 64-24. Development standards. 

(4) Roof design. Any flat roof areas shall comply with the restrictions in section 67-37. 

excluding decks and porches, shall be screened entirely by a parapet, which shall not 

extend above the top of the tie beam by more than three feet. This parapet shall extend 

around the flat roof area and shall screen all flat roof elements. Where a parapet is 

used to conceal a pitched roof, the top of the parapet shall not extend above the top 

of the tie beam by more than three feet.  

 

SECTION 6 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article III, “Supplemental Regulations”, Section 64-50, “Location of Exterior Residential 

Equipment and Accessories”, is hereby amended as follows (underline is added; stricken through 

is deleted): 

 

Sec. 64-50. – Location of exterior residential equipment and accessories. 

 

(a) No part of an air conditioning unit, swimming pool maintenance unit and the like, or any 

equipment or apparatus related thereto, shall be exposed or visible from the front of the primary 

building structure or be placed within the front yard setback. For purposes of this section, front 

yard shall be defined as in section 64-1(d), and shall not include canal frontages. No part of an 

air conditioning unit, swimming pool maintenance unit and the like, or any equipment or 

apparatus related thereto, may be placed within ten feet of the side or rear lot line of any lot. 

Customary yard accessories and ornaments and furniture shall be an exception to this section. 

Any rooftop mechanical equipment shall be screened on all sides from view from off-site 

properties. The screening of the rooftop equipment shall,  at a minimum, equal the height of the 

proposed equipment. Mechanical equipment shall not be placed on a flat roof unless specifically 

authorized in section 67-37. Existing permitted rRooftop equipment shall not extend more than 

30 inches above the flat roof surface, however, exact change out equipment permit applications 

are exempt from this provision as determined by the building official. 

 

SECTION 7 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article III, “Supplemental Regulations”, Section 64-51, “Satellite Dish Antennas”, Subsection (c), 

“Locations and Dimensions”, is hereby amended as follows (underline is added; stricken through 

is deleted): 

 

(c) Location and dimensions. 

(1) Satellite dish antennas shall not be installed on flat roofs. Satellite dish antennas 

which do not fit within a one-meter cube shall be restricted to rear yards only and 

shall not be installed on the pitched roofs of single-family dwellings. All setback 
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requirements shall be complied with in the plot location of any satellite dish antenna. 

No such satellite dish may be installed in a front yard.  

(2) The antenna and supporting structure shall be screened from view by the use of 

shrubbery, trees, foliage or other screening material.  

(3) Satellite dish antennas shall be freestanding, except for a satellite dish antenna which 

will fit within a one-meter cube, which may be mounted on a structure, and the 

highest point of the antenna shall not exceed the height of the horizontal eave line of 

the building or 15 feet above ground level, whichever is less.  

(4) The dish of the antenna shall not exceed 12 feet in diameter, if circular, or 12 feet in 

its greatest dimension if not circular.  

 

SECTION 8 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article III, “Supplemental Regulations”, Section 64-54, “Prohibited Housing Types”, is hereby 

amended as follows (underline is added; stricken through is deleted): 

 

Sec. 64-54. – Prohibited housing types. 

(a) Generally. Time-sharing uses and mobile homes are hereby prohibited within all zoning 

districts of the town. 

(b) Exception for manufactured housing. However, manufactured housing is permitted in 

residential districts if it meets the following standards: 

(1) The unit is certified under the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's 

Manufactured Housing and Safety Code. 

(2)The units are trucked in for attachment to a permanent foundation. 

(3)The exterior design is acceptable as determined at site plan review, including no flat roofs and 

no metal facades. 

 

SECTION 9 – Amendment:   The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 64 “Zoning”, 

Article III, “Supplemental Regulations”, Section 64-56, “Antennas, Masts, etc.”, is hereby 

amended as follows (underline is added; stricken through is deleted): 

 

Sec. 64-56. Antennas, masts, etc. 

(a) Permits shall be obtained for the installation of outlets, equipment, antennas and radio masts. 

The permit fee for installation of each antenna or mast shall be as set forth by resolution of 

the town commission, except that reinspections caused by installation found faulty upon first 

examination, or when corrections have not been made when reinspection is requested, shall 

each be subject to a further inspection fee as set forth by resolution of the town commission.  

(b) Masts and towers for all televisions and radio installations shall be of corrosion-resistant 

materials and of an approved type. When a mast or antenna is installed on a roof, it shall be 

supported on its own platform and securely anchored with guy wires. Unless authorized by 

federal or state law, a mast or antenna may not be placed on a flat roof. 

(c) No mast for the support of antennas shall be erected within the distance of its height plus six 

feet of any wires operating in excess of 600 volts, unless the antenna is lower than the wires 

operating in excess of 600 volts or by written consent of the electrical department.  
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(d) No person shall install or allow to be operated on his premises within the town any apparatus 

which may cause objectionable radio or television interference, unless such apparatus is 

effectively guarded by proper interference eliminating or mitigating equipment.  

 

SECTION 10 – Amendment:  The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 65 

“Telecommunication Facilities”, Article I, “Telecommunication Towers and Antennas”, Section 

65-56, “Building or Other Equipment Storage”, is hereby amended as follows (underline is added; 

stricken through is deleted): 

 

Sec. 65-6. Buildings or other equipment storage. 

(a) Antennas mounted on structures or rooftops. The equipment cabinet or structure used in 

association with antennas shall comply with the following:  

(1) The cabinet or structure shall not contain more than 450 square feet of gross floor 

area or be more than 12 feet in overall height, assuming at all times that a structural 

engineer has certified that the structural integrity of the structure or rooftop will not 

be compromised by the cabinet or structure.  

(2) If the equipment structure is located on the roof of a building, the area of the 

equipment structure and other equipment and structures shall not occupy more than 

ten percent of the roof area. Unless authorized by federal or state law, equipment 

structure placed on a flat roof must comply with the restrictions in section 67-37. 

(3) Equipment storage buildings or cabinets shall comply with all applicable buildings 

codes.  

(b) Antennas mounted on utility poles or light poles. Antennas shall be prohibited on existing 

utility or light poles. However, as part of a stealth design, monopoles may be made to look 

like, and function as light poles.  

(c) Ancillary equipment structures. One ancillary unmanned equipment structure shall not 

contain more than 450 square feet of gross floor area or more than 12 feet in overall height, 

may be located with a tower in accordance with the minimum yard requirements of the land 

use (zoning) district in which located.  

 

SECTION 11 - Amendment:  The Town’s Land Development Code, Chapter 67 “Buildings and 

Building Regulations”, Article III, “Technical Codes and Other Construction Standards”, Division 

1, “Generally”, Section 67-37, “Roof systems”, is hereby amended as follows (underline is added; 

stricken through is deleted): 

 

Sec. 67-37. – Roof systems. 

 

(a) It shall be unlawful to construct or maintain for longer than three months a roof system 

consisting of tar paper or felt without approved exterior shingles or other covering. 

(b)  Flat roof restrictions.  The following restrictions apply to all flat roofs:  

1) The flat roof area of a single or multifamily residential structure shall not exceed 

20 percent of the total horizontal ground surface area covered by roof including, 

but not limited to, all living areas, porches, patios, garages, porte cacheres, 

carports, entrances, and balconies. The remaining roof system shall have a 

minimum slope of four in 12 (rise to run). a tie beam height of 14 feet for a single-

story structure or 24 feet for a two-story structure.  



 

2) Flat roof areas, excluding those covering decks, porches, or usable outdoor space, 

shall be screened entirely by a parapet, which shall not extend above the top of the 

tie beam by more than thirty-two inches. This parapet shall extend around the flat 

roof area and shall screen all authorized flat roof elements. Authorized flat roof 

elements are limited to permitted roof ventilation features, chimneys, and elevator 

bulkhead. 

3) Except as specifically permitted by federal or state law, equipment shall not be 

placed on flat roofs. This restriction, includes but is not limited to, permanent or 

temporary placement or storage of antennas, antenna equipment cabinets, air 

condition equipment, generators, flag poles, elevator housing, tanks, landscaping 

equipment or living roofs, and any other equipment or roof element which extends 

above the top of the tie beam by more than thirty-two inches. If equipment is 

authorized by federal or state law to be placed on a flat roof, such equipment shall 

be sight screened from view in so far as possible. Temporary storage of equipment 

may be authorized by the building official during periods of permitted construction. 

4) A flat roof may not be accessed or used for any purpose except for maintenance 

and repair or in the case of an emergency. All other access and uses including, but 

not limited to, habitation, dwelling, storage, recreational uses, temporary uses, and 

accessory uses, are prohibited on flat roofs.  

5) Access to a flat roof as part of the interior or exterior construction of a structure is 

prohibited. 20 percent of the total horizontal ground surface area covered by roof 

including, but not limited to, all living areas, porches, patios, garages, porte 

cacheres, carports, entrances, and balconies. The remaining roof system shall have 

a minimum slope of four in 12 (rise to run). 

6) Existing permitted equipment on a flat roof may be replaced with exact change 

out equipment as permitted by the building official. 

 

(c) Pitched roof restrictions:  Pitched roof systems shall have a minimum pitch of 4:12 (rise 

to run) and a maximum pitch of 10:12 (rise to run). Any roof system with a pitch that is less 

than the minimum required shall be considered a flat roof. 

  

 

SECTION 12 - Codification:  This Ordinance shall be codified in the Code of Ordinances of the 

Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida. 

 

SECTION 13 - Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances: All ordinances, resolutions or parts of 

ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

 

SECTION 14 - Severability: If any word, clause, sentence, paragraph, section or part thereof 

contained in this Ordinance is declared to be unconstitutional, unenforceable, void or inoperative by 

a court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this 

Ordinance. 

 

SECTION 15 - Effective Date:  This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption. 

 

FIRST READING this ___ day of _________________, 2022. 
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SECOND AND FINAL READING this ___ day of _______________, 2022. 

 

 Commissioner _______________________ offered the foregoing Ordinance, and moved 

its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner _____________________ and upon 

being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

          

 

KRISTINE DE HASETH, Mayor     ______ 

 

SUSAN HURLBURT, Vice Mayor     ______ 

 

STEVE COZ, Commissioner      ______ 

 

GEOFF PUGH, Commissioner     ______  

 

MARTIN WIESCHOLEK, Commissioner    ______ 

 

 The Mayor thereupon declared this Ordinance approved and adopted by the Town 

Commission of the Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida, on second reading, this ___day of 

_______________, 2022. 

 

      TOWN OF OCEAN RIDGE, FLORIDA 

 

       

      BY:______________________________ 

       KRISTINE DE HASETH, MAYOR 

 

 

 

      ATTEST:  

 

 

 

      BY:________________________________   

       KARLA ARMSTRONG, TOWN CLERK 
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Item #3 
 

Town of Ocean Ridge, Florida 
 

Board of Adjustment Agenda Memorandum 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

To:   Board of Adjustment Members 
From:   Corey O’Gorman, Town Planner 
Meeting Date: April 19, 2021 
Subject:   26 Harbour Dr. South – Variance Application  
_________________________________________________________________________ 

1. PETITION DESCRIPTION 

APPLICANT: Angel Darlene Johnston   
OWNER:  Angel Darlene Johnston  
ADDRESS:  26 Harbour Drive S.  Ocean Ridge, Florida 33435 
 
ZONING 
DISTRICT:  RSF 
 
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 64-1(j)(2), 64-

57 and 67-36 to allow an existing second-floor balcony to be 
extended by 2’ into the 25’ rear yard setback.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

The Board of Adjustment recently approved a variance for this property to allow a sun 
trellis to be located 7’ 3” from the rear side property. The sun trellis design proposes 
a 2’ extension of the existing 3’ deep balcony, although the proposal was not apparent 
to the town staff and the applicant did not realize that a variance would also be needed 
to extend the balcony.  Section 64-1 establishes the a 25’ setback from the waterway, 
Sections 64-57 and 67-36 prohibits second floor balconies from extending into the 
required yard setbacks.  The applicant is requesting a variance of 2’ to allow the 
existing 3’ deep balcony to be extended so that it is useable, and to be integrated into 
the design of the sun trellis. 
 

3. STAFF ANALYSIS.   
Section 63-73 of the Town Code states that “when literal or strict enforcement of the 
provisions of the land development code would cause unusual, exceptional or 
unnecessary difficulties or undue hardship or injustice because of the size of the tract 
to be subdivided, its topography, the condition or nature of adjoining areas or the 
existence of other unusual physical conditions, the board may vary or modify the 
requirements set forth herein after receiving and reviewing the report of the 
administrative official. No variance shall be granted if it has the effect of nullifying the 
intent and purposes of the land development code. In granting variances, the board 
may require such conditions as well secure the objectives of the land development 
code.”  
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Section 63-73.a. states that “variances will not be processed unless a written 
application on forms prescribed by the department and a fee have been submitted to 
the administrative official demonstrating:  
 

1.   That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 
land involved and which are not applicable to other lands within the zoning 
district; and  

2.   That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties within the zoning district; and  

3.   That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action 
of the applicant; and  

4.   That the granting of the variances requested will not confer on the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands within the 
zoning district.” 

 
The Town of Ocean Ridge Land Development Code Variance Application requires that 
the applicant provide a statement of reasons or basis for the variance requested and 
specifies that the statement must address items “a” through “g”.  Below is a listing of 
those items “a” through “g” and an excerpt of the applicant’s response (please see 
Exhibit “B” in the application for a complete narrative response). 
 
Attached to the application is “Exhibit B” in which the applicant’s addresses the items 
noted above. 
 
Section 63-73.b. of the Town code enables the Board of Adjustments to approve a 
variance provided the requirements of that code section are met, that the reasons set 
forth in the application justify the granting of the variance, and subject to the criteria 
listed below.  Staff review of the criteria relative to each variance is provided below. 
 
 
a.  That special conditions and circumstances existing which are peculiar to the land 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands within the zoning district; 
 

Response:  When the existing single-family home was constructed under the 
current home owner in 1997 it was setback 53’ from the front property line leaving 
a rather large front yard area but a very little rear yard space. In doing so, there 
is only 3’ of space on the rear of the home to provide a second floor balcony. 
 

b.  That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant; 
 

Response: The special conditions and circumstances are the result of the layout of 
the house on the lot. The home was built in 1997 by Burdge Contracting and was 
owned by the current owner.  
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c.  That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning district. 
 

Response: Most homes in this zoning district are designed to meet the front yard 
setback and are designed to provide space in the rear yard for outdoor spaces and 
balconies which comply with the setback.  Granting the variance would enable the 
proposed balcony slightly larger and to be generally consistent with similar spaces 
on other homes in this zoning district. 
 

d.  That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code would 
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the zoning 
district. 
 

Response: Most homes in this zoning district are designed to meet the front yard 
setback and are designed to provide ample space in the rear yard for outdoor 
spaces and balconies.  Literal interpretation would prevent the modest expansion 
of the balcony to be generally consistent with other homes in the same zoning 
district. 
 

e.  That the variance granted is the minimum variance that would make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 
 

Response: The requested variance is for 2’.  This will expand the existing balcony 
from 3’ in depth to 5’ in depth. 

 
f.  That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 
purpose of the Ordinance. 
 

Response: If the variance were granted there would remain a 23’ setback for the 
balcony from the edge of the balcony to the property line, and thus still provide a 
substantial setback. 

 
g.  That such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare. 
 

Response:  Extension of the second floor balcony would not be injurious to the 
area or detrimental to the public welfare as there would remain a 23’ setback for 
the balcony from the edge of the balcony to the property line. 
 

4. BOARD ACTION.   
Section 63-73.b. states that “to approve a variance the board shall find following: 
 

1. That the requirements of this section have been met; and,  
2. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the 

variance; and,  
3. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the 

land, structure or building involved, and which are not applicable to other 
lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district; and,  
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4. That special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of 
the applicant; and,  

5. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by this land development code to other 
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and, 

6. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this land 
development code; and, 

7. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this land development code 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; and, 

8. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and, 

9. That the grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent 
and purpose of the land development code; and, 

10. That such variance will not be injurious to the surrounding area and would 
not impair desirable general development of the neighborhood or the 
community as proposed in the comprehensive plan, or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.” 

 
In addition to the above, Section 63-73 provides the following requirements for the 
Board of Adjustment when considering an application for variance: 
 

1. Financial hardship is not to be considered alone as sufficient evidence of a 
hardship in the grant of a variance.  

 
2. Under no circumstances, except as permitted in this section, shall the board of 

adjustment grant a variance to permit a use not generally permitted in the 
zoning district involved, or on the grounds of nonconforming or grandfathered 
use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the zoning district or of pre-
existing conditions or neighboring lands which are contrary to the land 
development code.  

 
3. In granting any variance the board may prescribe conditions and safeguards 

in conformance with the land development code. Violation of such conditions 
and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is 
granted, shall be deemed a violation of this land development code.  

 
4. The board of adjustment may prescribe a reasonable time limit within which 

the action for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed, or 
both. Unless a specific time limit is prescribed by the board of adjustment, a 
variance granted under the provisions of this land development code shall 
automatically lapse if building construction, in accordance with the plans for 
which such variance was granted, has not been initiated within six months 
from the date of granting of such variance by the board or, if judicial 
proceedings to review the board's decision are instituted, from the date of 
entry of the final order in such proceedings, including all appeals. The town 
manager is authorized to approve one automatic six-month extension of time 
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to commence construction pursuant to a variance. Any request for additional 
time shall be presented to the board of adjustment.  

5. Any variance granted by the board shall be noted in its official minutes along 
with the reasons which justify the granting thereof and required conditions and 
safeguards. 

 
5. STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Town Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustments consider the information supplied 
by the applicant, this report, testimony at the hearing, and other relevant information to 
make its decision. 
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